

No. 16-35262

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JOSHUA CALEB BOHMKER, et al,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF OREGON; ELLEN ROSENBLUM, in her official capacity as the  
Attorney General of the State of Oregon, et al,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

ROGUE RIVERKEEPER, et al,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

APPELLEES' BRIEF

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon

---

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM  
Attorney General  
BENJAMIN GUTMAN  
Solicitor General  
CARSON L. WHITEHEAD  
Assistant Attorney General  
1162 Court St. NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Telephone: (503) 378-4402  
carson.l.whitehead@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Appellees

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5

ARGUMENT .....5

    A.    Senate Bill 838 is an environmental regulation intended to  
          preserve water quality in habitat for protected fish species.....5

    B.    Senate Bill 838 is an exercise of Oregon’s police power;  
          federal preemption is disfavored.....9

        1.    Preemption Standards ..... 9

        2.    The presumption against preemption applies to Senate  
              Bill 838..... 11

    C.    The federal mining laws do not preempt Senate Bill 838.....14

        1.    General Mining Act of 1872..... 17

        2.    Multiple Use Act of 1955 ..... 20

        3.    Mineral Policy Act of 1970 ..... 22

        4.    The Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of  
              1977..... 22

        5.    The case law plaintiffs cite, including *South Dakota  
              Mining*, do not support preemption. .... 23

        6.    Federal regulations support the state’s ability to  
              regulate the environmental harms of mining on federal  
              land..... 25

D. The federal land use planning laws do not preempt Senate Bill 838.....27

E. The district court properly concluded that there were no disputes of material fact that precluded summary judgment for the state.....29

CONCLUSION.....33

ADDENDUM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases Cited**

*Arizona v. U.S.*,  
132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) ..... 10, 11

*Brubaker v. Bd. of Cty. Com’rs, El Paso Cty.*,  
652 P.2d 1050 (Colo. 1982) .....24

*California Coastal Commission v. Granite Rock Co.*,  
480 U.S. 572 (1987) ..... 13, 14, 15, 17, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

*California Tow Truck Ass’n v City & Cty of San Francisco*,  
693 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2012).....30

*Elliott v. Oregon International Mining Co.*,  
60 Or. App. 474, 654 P.2d 663 (1982) .....24

*English v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....10

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A.*,  
217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000).....13

*Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Assn.*,  
505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....11

*Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
681 F.3d 1006 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....2

*Kleppe v. New Mexico*,  
426 U.S. 529 (1976) ..... 13, 15

*Law v. General Motors Corp.*,  
114 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1997).....12

*Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n, Inc. v. Davise*,  
 331 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 10, 11, 12

*People v. Gold Run Ditch & Mining Co.*,  
 66 Cal. 138, 4 P. 1152 (1884).....19

*People v. Rinehart*,  
 377 P.3d 818, 206 Cal. Rptr. 3d 571 (Cal. 2016)..... 18, 19, 21, 22

*People v. Rinehart*,  
 82 Cal. Rptr. 3d 275 (August 2015) ..... 22, 30

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*,  
 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....11

*Seven Up Pete Venture v. State*,  
 327 Mont. 306, 114 P.3d 1009 (2005) .....26

*Skaw v. United States*,  
 740 F.2d 932 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....24

*South Dakota Mining Ass’n, Inc. v. Lawrence County*,  
 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 23, 25

*State ex rel. Andrus v. Click*,  
 97 Idaho 791, 554 P.2d 969 (1976) .....24

*U.S. v. Curtis–Nevada Mines, Inc.*  
 611 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1980) .....21

*Union Fishermen’s Co. v. Shoemaker*,  
 98 Or. 659, 193 P. 476 (1920) .....12

*Ventura County v. Gulf Oil Corp.*,  
 601 F.2d 1080 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) .....23

*Woodruff v. North Bloomfield Gravel Min. Co.*,  
 18 F. 753 (C.C.D.Cal. 1884) ..... 18, 19

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
 555 U.S. 555 (2009) ..... 10, 11

### **Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| 16 U.S.C. § 528.....                   | 13     |
| 30 U.S.C § 612(b) .....                | 21     |
| 30 U.S.C. § 1281(b).....               | 22     |
| 30 U.S.C. § 21.....                    | 22     |
| 30 U.S.C. § 21a.....                   | 22     |
| 30 U.S.C. § 22.....                    | 17     |
| 30 U.S.C. § 612(b).....                | 20, 21 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251 (b).....              | 13     |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1370.....                  | 13     |
| 36 C.F.R. § 228.5(b) .....             | 26     |
| 36 C.F.R. § 228.8(b) .....             | 26     |
| 43 C.F.R. § 3809.3.....                | 26     |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 196.810(1)(g)(B)..... | 5      |
| Or. Rev. Stat. Ch. 197.....            | 28     |
| Or. Rev. Stat. Ch. 215.....            | 28     |
| Ore. Rev. Stat. § 468B.015(2) .....    | 12     |

### **Administrative Rules**

|                                 |   |
|---------------------------------|---|
| 50 C.F.R. § 17.44(w) .....      | 5 |
| Or. Admin. R. 141-102-0010..... | 6 |
| Or. Admin. R. 141-102-0030..... | 6 |
| Or. Admin. R. 141-102-0040..... | 8 |

## Other Authorities

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> ,<br>Ninth Ed., p. 1681 (2009).....   | 28        |
| <a href="https://olis.leg.state.or.us/liz/2015R1/Measures/Overview/SB830">https://olis.leg.state.or.us/liz/2015R1/Measures/Overview/SB830</a> .....   | 9         |
| <a href="https://olis.leg.state.or.us/liz/2016R1/Measures/Overview/SB1530">https://olis.leg.state.or.us/liz/2016R1/Measures/Overview/SB1530</a> ..... | 9         |
| Senate Bill 1530 (2016).....  | 9         |
| Senate Bill 830 (2015).....   | 9         |
| Senate Bill 838..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17,<br>20, 22, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32                                     |           |
| Senate Bill 838, § 1.....   | 8         |
| Senate Bill 838, § 1(4)-(6).....  | 7         |
| Senate Bill 838, § 2(1).....  | 6, 7, 8   |
| Senate Bill 838, § 2(2).....  | 8, 16, 32 |
| Senate Bill 838, § 2(3).....  | 7         |
| Senate Bill 838, § 2(4).....  | 8         |
